TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM323925

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		11/20/2014	FINANCIAL INSTITUTION: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COAST WIRE & PLASTIC TECH, LLC	
Street Address:	1048 EAST BURGROVE STREET	
City:	CARSON	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90746	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2319320	COAST

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175231231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6175701000

rthomas@goodwinprocter.com Email:

Ryan E. Thomas **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: Goodwin Procter LLP

Address Line 2: Exchange Place, 53 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109-2881

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	129064-234680
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ryan E. Thomas
SIGNATURE:	/RET/
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=PNC_Latshaw - Trademark IP Release#page1.tif source=PNC Latshaw - Trademark IP Release#page2.tif source=PNC Latshaw - Trademark IP Release#page3.tif source=PNC Latshaw - Trademark IP Release#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005405 FRAME: 0581

900307866

EXECUTION VERSION

FULL RELEASE AND RECONVEYANCE OF SECURITY INTERESTS

This Full Release and Reconveyance of Security Interests ("Release") is granted by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as agent for the Lenders (as defined in the Security Agreement) ("Revolving Agent") is made as of November 20, 2014 ("Effective Date"), in favor of COAST WIRE & PLASTIC TECH, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Revolving Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of September 28, 2012 (as amended from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to the Revolving Agent a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property (as defined in the Security Agreement), including the trademark registrations and applications referred to in the attached Schedule A (the "Security Interest").

WHEREAS, notice of the Security Agreement was initially recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on October 1, 2012 at Reel 4870, Frame 0005; and

WHEREAS, Revolving Agent desires to (i) terminate, cancel and release all security interests granted in the Intellectual Property owned by Coast Wire (as defined in the Security Agreement), including but not limited to the Intellectual Property listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Revolving Agent hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Revolving Agent hereby amends the Security Agreement and hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, cancels and releases the Security Interest in Coast Wire's Intellectual Property.
- 2. Revolving Agent hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release, all at the expense of the Grantor. Revolving Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor to make any such filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as may be reasonably determined by Grantor to be required to record and evidence the termination, cancellation, and release of the security interests in the Intellectual Property (as defined in the Security Agreement), including the trademark registrations referred to in the attached Schedule A.
- 3. Revolving Agent represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has in, to or against the Intellectual Property (as defined in the Security Agreement), including the trademark registrations referred to in the attached Schedule A.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005405 FRAME: 0582 4. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to any principles of conflicts of law.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

NEWYORK074658. 01873 /7454059v.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005405 FRAME: 0583

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Revolving Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as

Revolving Agent

Name:

Title ____

(Signature Page - Trademark IP Release)

SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Application	Application	Registration	Registration	Case
	No.	Date	No.	Date	Status
Coast and Design	75/645866	22-Feb-1999	2319320	15-Feb-2000	Registered
COAST					

NEWYORK074658. 01873 /7454059v.2

RECORDED: 11/21/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005405 FRAME: 0585